# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

**ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection** 

N631333749

FACILITY: MCPHERSON OIL COMPANY		SRN / ID: N6313
LOCATION: 433 HIGHLAND ROAD, HOWELL		DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: HOWELL		COUNTY: LIVINGSTON
CONTACT: Mark Frank , President		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/04/2016
STAFF: Nathaniel Hude	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Self Initiated inspection	ection based on county file review and purging. Targeted due	to having an older permit that generally uses temporary
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

**Inspection Report** 

N6313- McPherson Oil Company M-59 Marathon 433 East Highland Road Howell, MI 48116

# **Inspection Date:**

3/4/16

#### **Facility Contacts:**

Store Manager- Krystal, 517-546-0101 Store Owner, McPherson President- Mark Frank, 517-546-4600

#### **MDEQ AQD Personnel:**

Nathan Hude - 517-284-6779, huden@michigan.gov

## **Facility Description:**

This site is a gas station that has a permit for soil remediation. The site is still and active gas station, yet remediation is not being conducted. The spill is identified as "open" in the RRD spill database. McPherson Oil Company is the responsible party for the spill/release is the current owner.

# **Applicable Regulations:**

PTI 338-97

## **Previous Inspections:**

none

# **Previous Violations:**

none

#### Recent Complaints (within 2 years):

none

### **Number of Violations Found During this Inspection:**

none

### **Inspection Key Concerns:**

none

#### **MAERS Reporting**

none

## **MAERS Emission Unit List**

none

**Inspection Summary** 

This site identified by the RRD spill database as Facility ID 00005002 and Leak ID C-0196-95 and was showing as a "open" site with an active air permit. I was unable to find a contact person for the permit, so I performed a site visit to confirm the equipment had been removed and I could void the permit.

I visited the location on 3/4/16, the site is a Marathon gas Station / convenience store. Krystal spoke with me and stated that the device had been removed. She allowed a worker to take me to the building where the device was located and I confirmed that a remediation device was no longer on the property.

This report will be used to void Permit To Install 338-97. A copy of the voided permit will be sent to the McPherson Oil Company office located at 124 Grand River Avenue, Howell, MI 48844.

Although the permit will be voided, this site will still have an "open" status in the RRD spill database until further action by McPherson oil is completed. The RRD contact for this site is Lisa Summerfield, 517-284-5158, summerfieldl@michigan.gov

NAME

DATE 3/16/16

SUPERVISOR